

**WD 62876**

---

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

---

**VANCE BROTHERS, INC.,  
*RESPONDENT,***

**vs.**

**OBERMILLER CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.,  
*APPELLANT.***

---

**APPEAL FROM THE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI  
AT HARRISONVILLE**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Submitted by:**

**Charles E. Weedman, Jr. #29319  
CROUCH, SPANGLER & DOUGLAS  
117 South Lexington Street  
P. O. Box 280  
Harrisonville, Missouri, 64701  
Tel 816-380-3238; Fax 380-2976  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....2  
Jurisdictional Statement .....4  
Statement of Facts .....5  
Points Relied On .....8  
Argument .....9

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES TO VANCE UNDER SECTION 431.180 RSMO BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT LACKED ANY STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR ENTERING SUCH AN AWARD IN THAT THIS “PRIVATE PROMPT PAYMENT STATUTE” PROVIDES FOR THE DISCRETIONARY AWARD OF ATTORNEYS FEES TO A PREVAILING PARTY ONLY AFTER THE LOSING PARTY HAS FAILED TO “...MAKE ALL SCHEDULED PAYMENTS PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF [A] CONTRACT,” AND VANCE’S SUIT AND RECOVERY OF DAMAGES WAS NOT UNDER A CONTRACT BUT RATHER UPON A PETITION ON ACCOUNT.....9

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES TO VANCE UNDER SECTION 431.180 RSMO BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT LACKED ANY STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR ENTERING SUCH AN AWARD IN THAT VANCE FAILED TO ESTABLISH ENTITLEMENT TO AND THEN BE GRANTED AN AWARD OF THE INTEREST PENALTY PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE “PRIVATE PROMPT PAYMENT STATUTE” AS IS REQUIRED AS A PREREQUISITE TO ENTITLEMENT TO ANY AWARD OF DISCRETIONARY ATTORNEY FEES.....15

Conclusion .....21  
Certificate of Service .....21  
Certificate of Compliance .....22  
Rule 84.06 Certificate .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Independence for Use of Briggs v. Kerr,</i> 957 S.W.2d 315(Mo. App. W.D., 1997).....	17
<i>Consolidated Public Water Supply Dist. No. C-1 of Jefferson County v. Kreuter</i> 929 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....	9
<i>Environmental Protection, Inspection, and Consulting, Inc., v. City of Kansas City</i> 37 S.W.3d 360 (Mo.App. W.D., 2000).....	9, 18, 20
<i>Hinton v. Director of Revenue</i> 21 S.W.3d 109 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000).....	9
<i>Jefferson v. Bick,</i> 872 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	14
<i>Midwest Asbestos Abatement Corp. v. Brooks</i> 90 S.W.3d 480 (Mo. App. E.D., 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Moore v. Weeks,</i> 85 S.W.3d 709 (Mo. App. W.D., 2002).....	10
<i>Raysik v. Standiford</i> 944 S.W.2d 288 (Mo. App. W.D., 1997).....	12
<i>Springfield Land And Development Co. v. Bass,</i> 48 S.W.3d 620 (Mo. App. S.D., 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Hall,</i> 867 S.W.2d 251 (Mo.App.1993).....	15
<i>Strain-Japan R-16 School Dist. v. Landmark Systems, Inc.</i> 51 S.W.3d 916 (App. E.D. 2001).....	19
<i>Superior Ins. Co. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> 62 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001).....	12

### Statutes

*Missouri Revised Statutes, Section 34.057 et. seq.*,.....16, 18

*Missouri Revised Statutes, Section 408.020*.....7, 12

*Missouri Revised Statutes, Section 431.180*.....7, 10, 16, 18

**Other Authorities**

*Missouri Approved Jury Instructions,  
Eighth Edition, MAI 26.01* .....12

*Missouri Approved Jury Instructions,  
Eighth Edition, MAI 26.02* .....12

*Missouri Approved Jury Instructions,  
Eighth Edition, MAI 26.03* .....6, 10, 11

*Missouri Approved Jury Instructions,  
Eighth Edition, MAI 26.06* .....12

*R. Stockenberg, Prompt Pay for Government  
Construction Work in Missouri, 48 J. Mo. Bar 11 (1992)*.....17
